MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

sioner in writing within the 60 30-day period stating the reasons for its disapproval;

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 9, § 472, sub-§ 9, amended. The 5th paragraph of subsection 9 of section 472 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes is repealed, as follows:

In lieu of the employment, election or appointment of an auditor or auditors in the manner provided, the bank may enter into an arrangement with the commissioner, approved by the trustees by duly recorded vote, and by the commissioner in writing, under which the auditing function may be assumed and discharged by the commissioner, who, unless otherwise stipulated in the agreement, shall have sole responsibility for its supervision and operation. The expense of such audit shall be chargeable to and paid by the bank. Such arrangement may be terminated by either party on at least 30 days' notice in writing.

Sec. 5. R. S., T. 9, § 1992, amended. The 4th paragraph of section 1992 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes is repealed, as follows:

In lieu of the employment, election or appointment of an accountant or accountants in the manner provided, the association may enter into an arrangement with the commissioner, approved by the directors by duly recorded vote, and by the commissioner in writing, under which the auditing function may be assumed and discharged by the commissioner, who, unless otherwise stipulated in the agreement, shall have sole responsibility for its supervision and operation. The expense of such audit shall be chargeable to and paid by the association. Such arrangement may be terminated by either party on at least 30 days' notice in writing.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 44

AN ACT Relating to Method of Sale of Commodities and Liquefied Petroleum Products.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 10, § 2610, amended. Section 2610 of Title 10 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

§ 2610. Fluid dairy products

All fluid dairy products, including but not limited to whole milk, skimmed milk, cultured milk, sweet cream, sour cream and buttermilk, shall be packaged for retail sale only in units of one gill, ½ liquid pint, 5% liquid pint, one liquid pint, one liquid quart, ½ gallon, one gallon or multiples of one gallon, 1½ gallons and 2½ gallons. Packages in units of less than one gill shall be permitted.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 10, § 2611, amended. Section 2611 of Title 10 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

§ 2611. Flour, corn meal and hominy grits

When in package form, and when packed, kept, offered or exposed for sale or sold, wheat flour, whole wheat flour, graham flour, self-rising wheat flour, phosphated wheat flour, bromated flour, enriched flour, enriched self-rising flour, enriched bromated flour, corn flour, corn meal and hominy grits shall be packaged only in units of 3 2, 5, 10, 25, 50 or 100 pounds, avoirdupois weight. Packages in units of less than 3 2 pounds or more than 100 pounds shall be permitted.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 10, § 2612, amended. Section 2612 of Title 10 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end, a new paragraph, as follows:

All furnace, stove oil and liquefied petroleum gas shall be sold by liquid measure or by net weight in accordance with section 2601. In the case of each delivery of such liquid fuel not in package form and in an amount greater than 10 gallons in the case of sale by liquid measure of 100 pounds in the case of sale by weight, there shall be rendered to the purchaser at the time of delivery a delivery ticket or a written statement on which, in ink or by means of other indelible marking equipment on the original copy and, in clarity, equal to type or printing, there shall be clearly stated the name and address of the vendor, the name and address of the purchaser, the identity of the type of fuel comprising the delivery, the unit price, that is, the price per gallon or per pound, as the case may be, of the fuel delivered. In the case of each delivery of such liquid fuel not in package form and in an amount greater than 10 gallons in the case of sale by liquid measure or 100 pounds in the case of sale by weight, there shall be rendered to the purchaser at the time of billing a delivery ticket or a written statement on which, in ink or by means of other indelible marking equipment on the original copy and, in clarity, equal to type of printing, there shall be clearly stated the name and address of the vender, the name and address of the purchaser, the identity of the type of fuel comprising the delivery, the unit price, that is, the price per gallon, per pound or scheduled rates, as the case may be, of the fuel delivered. In the case of sale by liquid measure, the ticket or statement shall recite the liquid volume of the delivery, together with any meter readings from which such liquid volume has been computed, expressed in terms of the gallon and its binary or decimal subdivision, and in the case of sale by weight, the net weight of the delivery, together with any weighing scale readings from which such net weight has been computed, expressed in terms of tons or pounds avoirdupois.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 45

AN ACT Relating to the Executive Secretary and Procedure of Actuarial Computations Under State Retirement System.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 2, § 6, sub-§ 4, amended. The last line of subsection 4 of section 6 of Title 2 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 542 of the public laws of 1967, which pertains to the salary of the Executive Secre-